WSOF-45

FAMILIES ANONYMOUS INC. ("FA")

WEBSITE PRIVACY POLICY

Families Anonymous, Inc. is the owner of this website, families anonymous.org (the "website"). This Privacy Policy is for persons concerned with how their "personally identifiable information" ("PII") is used online. PII is any data that could potentially be used to identify, contact, or locate a particular person. Examples of PII include your full name, address, phone number, or email address.

This Privacy Policy sets forth how FA collects, uses, protects, or otherwise handles PII you may submit to us in connection with your use of the website.

Your use of the website, including any dispute concerning privacy, is subject to this Privacy Policy. By using the Website, you are accepting the practices set out in this Privacy Policy. If you do not agree to this Privacy Policy, please do not use this Website.

- Collection and Use of PII. We collect PII from you when you fill out a
 registration form on our site, place a literature order, subscribe to a
 newsletter, or use certain other site features. We may use the PII to process
 and/or send you periodic emails regarding your orders, to respond to your
 inquiries or requests, and to send you other information concerning FA or its
 programs.
- 2. **Third Party Disclosure.** FA does not sell, trade, reveal, or otherwise transfer your PII to outside parties. FA also does not allow third party behavioral tracking. FA does, however, reserve the right to disclose PII as necessary to comply with applicable laws and legal actions.
- 3. Cookies. The Website makes use of "cookies." A "cookie" is a small text file created by the website you're visiting, and is a helpful tool used by FA to maintain your browser session. For example, if you place items in your cart and switch to another page within the Website, or even leave the Website altogether, the cookie created by the Website will recognize you and the current state of your cart when you return to that page. You can configure your Web browser to alert you each time a cookie is being sent, or you can turn off all cookies. To change settings, look for the cookie options in your browser, in the Options or Preferences menu.
- 4. California Do Not Track Notice Disclosures. FA does not track the PII of our users and visitors over time and across third party websites to provide targeted advertising and therefore does not respond to Do Not Track (DNT) signals. Some third-party sites do keep track of your browsing activity when

they provide you with content, which enables them to tailor what they present to you. If you visit such sites, your Web browser should allow you to set the DNT signal so that third parties (in particular, advertisers) know you do not want to be contacted.

- 5. Children Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA). FA does not specifically market to, and this Website is not directed to, children under the age of 13. FA operates this Website in compliance with COPPA and will not knowingly collect or use PII from anyone under the age of 13.
- 6. **Users' Rights.** You can review any of your PII we have on file by a written request addressed to FA World Service Office, 701 Lee St., Suite 670, Des Plaines IL 60016-4508. You can ask that your PII be changed or deleted by writing to the FA World Service Office at the address above stating what data needs to be changed/deleted, and the reason for your request.
- 7. **Effective Date; Changes to the Privacy Policy.** This Privacy Policy is effective as of October 1, 2019. Changes to this Privacy Policy will be reflected in this area of the Website. If we make any material changes to the Privacy Policy, we will provide a notice on the home page of the Website, along with a link to the new or revised Privacy Policy.
- 8. **Contacting Us.** If you have any questions concerning this Privacy Policy, you may contact us as follows:

By email: info@familiesanonymous.org

By phone: 847-294-5877

By mail: Families Anonymous, Inc.

701 Lee Street, Suite 670 Des Plaines, IL 60016-4508